Public Document Pack

MERSEYSIDE

FIRE & RESCUE

SERVICE

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4113 Shauna Healey

Our ref: SH/RG Date: 17" February 2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00pm

on TUESDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2025 in the Liverpool Suite at MFRA SHQ, Bridle

Road, Bootle, Merseyside, L30 4YD.

The meeting is webcast live to YouTube and is available at the following link:

https://youtube.com/live/KcHRquC2DqgY ?feature=share

Yours faithfully,

PP - S. Htealey

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113


https://youtube.com/live/KcHRguC2DgY?feature=share

This page is intentionally blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 FEBRUARY 2025

AGENDA

Members

Councillor Jan Grace (Chair)
Councillor Chris Page

Councillor Barbara Murray
Councillor Lynn O’Keeffe
Councillor Andrew Makinson
Councillor Sam Gorst

Co-Opted Member Anthony Boyle

Apologies for Absence

To consider any apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

To consider declarations of interest in relation to any item on the agenda.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 26™ September 2024.

Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Approval of Audited Statements
(Pages 9 - 134)

To consider the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 and the approval of the
audited Statements (CFO/84/24).

2023/24 Audit Completion Report (Pages 135 - 184)
To consider the 2023/24 Audit Completion Report (CFO/82/24).

Internal Audit Progress Report April to January 2025 (Pages 185 -
198)

To consider a report on the progress of Internal Audit (CFO/83/24).




IS page is intentionally left blank



10.

11.

12.

Agenda Iltem 3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 SEPTEMBER 2024

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Janet Grace (Chair) Edna Finneran, Sam Gorst,
Andrew Makinson and Lynn O'Keeffe

Also Present: Deputy Chief Fire Officer Nick Searle
Director of Finance and Procurement Mike Rea
Monitoring Officer Ria Groves

Assistant Audit Manager — Forvis Mazars Simon Livesey

Chair's Announcement

Councillor Jan Grace advised Members of the extremely sad passing of Councillor
Linda Maloney and asked all in attendance to stand for a minute’s silence to
acknowledge Councillor Linda Maloney’s significant contribution to the Authority
during her long service

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barbara Murray, Co-opted
Member, Mr Anthony Boyle and the Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item on the agenda.

Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 6" June 2024 be agreed as
an accurate record.

Forvis Mazars (MFRA External Auditors) Audit Strategy Memorandum 2023/24

Director of Finance and Procurement, Mike Rea, introduced the report, advising that
the report outlined the Auditor’'s approach to auditing the Authority’s 2023/24
financial statements. He highlighted that central Government had stated that there
were around 1000 audits backlogged, with some outstanding audits dating back as
far as 2015/16. The Government had recently laid legislation before Parliament to
amend the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to set a series of backstop dates
by which an authority must publish its approved statement of accounts. Those
applicable to the Authority were detailed in paragraph seven of the report.

Page 5



Furthermore, the Government had amended the date by which an authority should
publish draft unaudited accounts from 315t May to 30" June for financial years
2024/25 to 2027/28.

Simon Livesey, Assistant Audit Manager for Forvis Mazars, took the Members
through the Audit Strategy Memorandum for 2023/24 which he explained was their
plan of audit. He directed Members’ attention to the engagement and responsibility
summary which advised how audits were conducted and the guidance given from
public sector audit appointments. He also discussed the Code of Audit Practice
which was published by the National Audit Office (NAO).

He stated that his team would give their opinion on the accuracy of the Authority’s
accounts whilst considering materiality. Members were advised that Forvis Mazars
would report to the NAO when MFRA completed a Whole of Government Accounts
(WGA) submission. NAO would then pull together financial statements for all public
sector bodies in the UK.

Simon Livesey advised Members that they would start the audit process by gaining
an understanding of the organisation, which would largely focus on governance
arrangements and how the systems worked together. They would then analyse any
risks, carry out the work and form a conclusion. He advised that the work with the
Authority was due be completed by the end of November and the audit would be
signed off in December 2024.

It was explained that the auditors would take into account any external expertise that
the Authority used to produce the accounts, advising that the two key areas were
largely around pensions and the valuation of property, plant and equipment. Simon
Livesey summarised that their plan to address the ‘management override of control’
risk would be done through accounting estimates and journal entries.

Members were reassured that the staff working on the audit would not have any
association or relation to employees working within the Authority.

Simon Livesey noted the importance of materiality which determined the amount of
work to be carried out and the assurance needed. The overall materiality would be
£2.5million, however, the actual work was pitched at a lower level based on
performance materiality which was £1.5million. This meant that if the Authority’s
accounts were within £1.5million of the figure, or less than what Forvis Mazars
thought it should be, this would not alter the view of the person reading the accounts.

It was acknowledged that there had been a change in requirements for disclosing
lease information be required from 2024/25 onwards and significant work was
required to implement these changes.

Councillor Jan Grace and Councillor Edna Finneran thanked Simon Livesey for the
detailed report and commended how easy it was to follow. It was noted by Councillor
Jan Grace that it was within the Authority’s remit to safeguard public money and the
action plan was adequate for the risks. She queried whether Forvis Mazars were
confident with the timings in which the audit was to be completed by. Mike Rea
advised that this should have been completed by the end of September, however,

Page 6



due to the backlog, this had been delayed. He noted that he was confident with the
timings and that the audited statements of accounts would be completed in
December and presented to Members at the Audit Committee in February.

RESOLVED that the Forvis Mazars 2023/24 Audit Strategy Memorandum and the
timing of the Authority’s 2023/24 audit of the financial statements be noted.

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 25 February 2025

Signed: ... Date: ...oooviiii

Page 7



IS page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | AUDIT COMMITTEE
DATE: 25 FEBRUARY 2025 REPORT CFO/84/24
NO:
PRESENTING DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT, MIKE REA
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE | REPORT DIRECTOR OF
OFFICER: AND PROCUREMENT, AUTHOR: FINANCE AND
MIKE REA PROCUREMENT,
MIKE REA
OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT: | STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 — APPROVAL OF
AUDITED STATEMENTS

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24
APPENDIX B: LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

Purpose of Report

1. To present to Members the audited 2023/24 Statement of Accounts for approval
and request that they be authorised for issue.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members:

a) approve for publication the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, attached as
Appendix A to this report;

b) delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Director of
Finance & Procurement, as the s151 officer to sign the statement of accounts
attached as appendix A and;

c) delegate authority to the Director of Finance & Procurement, as the s151
to sign the letter of representation in relation to the 2023/24 accounts,
attached as Appendix B.

Introduction and Background

3.  The Authority is required to annually prepare a set of financial statements, the
Statement of Accounts, as required by the relevant codes and regulations.
These statements must then be audited by an independent auditor, who will then
issue an opinion on the statements. An unqualified opinion would mean the
statements have been prepared in accordance with the codes and regulations
and reflect a true and fair view of the financial position for that year.

4.  The Authority’s Auditor, Forvis Mazars, is required to report on the Authority’s
financial statements (Statement of Accounts) and if in their opinion they;

Page 9



a. give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority’s income
and expenditure for the year; and

b. have been prepared in accordance with the relevant local authority
accounting Code(s) and standards;

they would issue an unqualified opinion on the statements.

The Authority has a statutory duty to approve and sign-off for publication the
Statement of Accounts for the previous year. With regard to the current 2023/24
year-end accounts and future years, the Government have set in legislation
details around the backstop date to clear the backlog of unaudited accounts as
per below:

2023/24 — 28 February 2025
2024/25 — 27 February 2026
2025/26 — 31 January 2027
2026/27 — 30 November 2027
2027/28 — 30 November 2028

The 2023/24 audited Statement of Accounts are attached to this report as
Appendix A, for Members’ consideration.

Forvis Mazars Audit Completion report is contained in another report on today’s
Agenda, and it summarises the Auditor’s findings in relation to the 2023/24
Statement of Accounts. The Audit Findings report confirms that based on their
findings to date, the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts meets the criteria in a. and
b. above, and Forvis Mazars intend to issue an unqualified opinion on the
statements.

Note that Members considered the 2023/24 year-end general fund outturn
position in report CFO/52/24, that was approved by the Policy and Resources
Committee on 25" July 2024. That report identified net revenue expenditure in
the year of £64.609m against a budget of £67.921m, and a resulting favourable
variance of £3.312m (before any adjustments for year-end reserves). The report
outlined that £0.803m was required to be carried forward as year-end earmarked
reserves, leaving an actual saving in 2023/24 of £2.509m. Members approved
the utilisation of this saving to increase the General Revenue reserve by £0.700m
and, an increase in the capital reserve of £1.809m, (to offset capital inflationary
costs and reduce planned borrowing to free up debt servicing costs in the future).
Therefore, after taking these adjustments into account net expenditure in the
year was consistent with the general fund budget. This report and the statement
of accounts do not change the general fund outturn position.

The financial statements within the Statement of Accounts shows the
“accounting cost” in the year of providing services in accordance with
generally accepted accounting practices rather than the amount to be funded
from the General Fund Account (taxation). Whilst there is a neutral net General
Fund Account position in 2023/24, as per paragraph 7, the Comprehensive

Page 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) indicates a net surplus of £2.233m
[...]
 15



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

recipients of services provided by the Authority. Notes 23 to 26 in the Statement
of Accounts provide more for detail of specific movements in the year.

Investing activities represent the extent to which cash outflows have been made
for resources which are intended to contribute to the Authority’s future service
delivery (for an analysis of investing activities see note 25 in the Statement of
Accounts). Cash flows arising from financing activities are useful in predicting
claims on future cash flows by providers of capital (i.e. borrowing, see note 26 in
the Statement for details) to the Authority.

Overall total cash and cash equivalents (cash equivalents are highly liquid
investments that mature within a period of no more than three months and are
readily convertible to known amounts of cash) have increased from £8.387m to
£13.680m. This in part is due to the current treasury management strategy that
sets specific criteria for investments (security and liquidity) and therefore cash
may be held over the short term while suitable longer term investment
opportunities are identified.

The overall structure of interest rates has for some time meant that short term
rates have remained lower than long-term rates. In this scenario, the Authority’s
strategy has continued to be to reduce investments and borrow for short periods
and possibly at variable rates when required, rather than seek new long-term
borrowing.

Members are requested to consider the Statement of Accounts, attached
as Appendix A, and delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee
and Director of Finance and Procurement to authorise them for issue. Once
the Statement of Accounts have been authorised for issue the public will have
access to the document via the Authority’s website. A summary plain English
statement of accounts is also available on the website.

International Audit Standards require a letter of representation from the Director
of Finance and Procureme
[...]
not available to spend. Note 22 provides more detail on unusable
reserves. The pensions reserve alone has a net liability of £856.086m reflecting underlying commitments that the Authority
has with regards to retirement benefits, however arrangements are in place for funding the pension liability:

o the deficit on the Local Government Pension Scheme will be made good by increased contributions over the
remaining working life of employees (i.e. before payments fall due), as assessed by the scheme actuary,

¢ any shortfall on the Firefighter Pension Schemes is met by grant funding from Central Government and the Authority
is only required to cover discretionary benefits when the pensions are actually paid.

Note 40 to the accounts provides detail on the two pension schemes the Authority participates in.

Future Financial Challenge and Corporate Risks

The Authority continues to plan prudently and approved a balanced 2024/2025 Budget and five-year medium term
financial plan (MTFP) at its meeting on 29 February 2024. Unfortunately, the Government announced only a one-year
settlement for 2024/2025, and this has meant a lack of certainty and predictability over future Authority funding, making
it difficult to plan beyond 2024/2025.

The MTFP also relies upon some key assumptions around future pay, council tax levels and other factors. The current
MTFP indicates that the Authority may potentially face a financial challenge from 2025/2026. Due to the level of
uncertainty around the forecasts, the Authority will consider any future challenges as part of the 2025/2026 budget setting
process when some of these uncertainties should be resolved. The Authority has established specific reserves to cover
the risk of a variation to the key assumptions in the MTFP in 2024/2025, and these reserves would allow the Authority
time to approve structural changes to deliver any required permanent savings over the longer term.

The Authority understands that the recruitment of sufficient fir
[...]

is adjusted to reflect such events

e those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period — the statement of accounts is not adjusted
to reflect such events, but where a category of events would have a material effect, disclosure is made in the notes
of the nature of the events and their estimated financial effect.

Events taking place after the date of authorisation for issue are not reflected in the Statement of Accounts.

The Court of Appeal has recently issued its judgment in the Virgin Media case (Virgin Media Ltd v NTL Pension Trustees
Il Ltd & Ors), which could affect any scheme which was contracted-out of the State Second Pension on a final salary
basis in the period between 6 April 1997 and 5 April 2016. The case centred on a change to benefits made in 1999 to the
way in which deferred members' pensions were revalued in relation to inflation. The impact of the ruling on LGPS liabilities
is not known and no adjustments to reflect the impact of the ruling have been made to the financial statements for the
year. The Authority will continue to monitor the developments and consider the impact on the LGPS liabilities.

ix. Financial Instruments

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised on the Balance Sheet when the Authority becomes a party to the contractual provisions
of a financial instrument, are initially measured at fair value, and are carried at their amortised cost. Annual charges to
the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
(CIES) for interest payable are based on the carrying amount of the liability, multiplied by the effective rate of interest for
the instrument. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments over the life
of the instrument to the amount at which it was originally recognised.

For most of the borrowings that the Authority has, this means that the amount presented in the Balanc
[...]
Sector Internal
Auditing Standards (PSIAS).

This progress report forms part of the framework of assurances that is
received by the Audit Committee and is used to help inform Internal Audit’s
Annual Opinion, the Annual Governance Statement and to assist the Audit
Committee in discharging its remit to consider reports on Internal Audit’s
performance during the year.

Internal audit’s professional responsibilities as internal auditors are set out
within Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) produced by the
Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board.

Audit Work Completed up to January 2025

The table below summarises the work completed during the financial year up
to January 2025. This includes previous year’s work that was yet to be
finalised at the time of the annual opinion in September 2024. The majority of
the fundamental systems work is scheduled to take place between now and
the end of April. Ordinarily, this work is performed in the final quarter to
provide assurance on the control environment across the full financial year.

The audit opinion formed in respect of individual audits is separated between
the control environment (the controls in place) and compliance (whether or not
the controls have been adhered to). The corporate impact opinion is a
measure of the significance of the findings to the organisation as a whole. An
explanation of the level of assurance and corporate impact ratings are
detailed below at section 6. None of these audits has resulted in a limited or
no assurance opinion.

Table 1: Audits completed up to January 2025

Procurement Governance and
Compliance — Review the
procedures for procuring
goods/services and test for
compliance including a review of
the plans in place to meet the
requirements for the introduction of
the new Procurement Act.

Good Good Minor

MFRS Bullying, Harassment,
Discrimination Processes —

Page 193




Review processes, the sufficiency
of employee training, the
effectiveness of incident
management and the 
[...]
vironment has fundamentally broken down and is
open to significant error or abuse

Organisational impact — The potential impact on the organisation if the
recommendations are not implemented.

Level Definition

The weaknesses identified during the review have left the
Council open to significant risk. If the risk materialises it would
have a major impact upon the organisation as a whole.

The weaknesses identified during the review have left the
Moderate Council open to moderate risk. If the risk materialises it would
have a moderate impact upon the organisation as a whole.

The weaknesses identified during the review have left the
Minor Council open to a low level of risk. If the risk materialises it
would have a minor impact on the organisation as a whole.

Page 198



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Approval of Audited Statements
	Appendix A: Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Accounts 2023/24
	Appendix B: Letter of Representation

	5 2023/24 Audit Completion Report
	Appendix A: Forvis Mazars- Audit Completion Report for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority - Year Ended 31 March 2024
	Audit Completion Report
	Slide Number 2
	Contents
	Slide Number 4
	Executive summary
	Slide Number 6
	Status of our audit
	Slide Number 8
	Audit Approach 
	Slide Number 10
	Significant findings
	Significant findings
	Significant findings
	Significant findings
	Slide Number 15
	Internal control conclusions
	Slide Number 17
	Summary of misstatements
	Summary of misstatements
	Summary of misstatements
	Slide Number 21
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Improving Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness
	Slide Number 33
	Appendix A: Draft management representation

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

25 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Janet Grace (Chair), Chris Page, Barbara   

Murray, Lynn O’Keefe, Andrew Makinson, Sam Gorst.  
  
 
Also Present: Chief Fire Officer Nick Searle 
 Director of Finance and Procurement Mike Rea 
 Monitoring Officer  Ria Groves 
 

13. Chairs Announcement  
 
Councillor Grace welcomed Councillor Page to his first Audit Committee. 
 
It was proposed that Item 4 and 5 would be swapped for ease of reading, which 
was agreed by Members. 
 

14. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Co-opted Member, Mr Anthony 
Boyle. 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item on the agenda.  
 

16. Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 26th September 2024 
be agreed as an accurate record.  
 

17. 2023/24 Audit Completion Report  
 
Karen Murray, Audit Partner from Forvis Mazars introduced the Audit 
Completion Report, noting that it came out ahead of their audit completion. 
Members were advised that she expected to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Fire Authority’s accounts once the Committee had concluded and once the 
Chair of Audit Committee, Councillor Grace and the Director of Finance and 
Procurement, Mike Rea, had signed the accounts and Mike Rea had signed the 
letter of representation.  
 
It was acknowledged that Forvis Mazars had received a good set of accounts 
and supporting working papers at the start of their audit. Members were also 
advised of the support and detailed work provided by the Authority’s Finance 
Team throughout the course of the audit.  
 
 



Members’ attention was drawn to the table on page 145 setting out the status of 
the audit in red, amber and green. The areas that had been completed were 
testing on journals, National Resilience assets and the accounting treatment of 
them and issues relating to the derecognition of assets.  
 
Karen Murray advised that all information for Firefighters pensions had been 
received which had been tested, however, they had not yet been formally 
reviewed due to them only being received prior to this meeting. Furthermore, the 
IT audit work had also been completed.  
 
It was raised that a small number of changes had been made to the accounts in 
order to be compliant. Karen confirmed that her team would write to the 
Authority after this meeting for record purposes. 
 
There were no changes in materiality as it remained at £1.5million. Members 
attention was drawn to the risks that were reported in the Audit Plan and Audit 
Strategy Memorandum on page 149, confirming that she now had the 
assurance needed. 
 
Karen reassured Members that Management Override of Controls was a risk in 
all organisations and was nothing to be worried about. It was confirmed that a 
large amount of testing had taken place, and they were satisfied with the 
outcome. 
 
It was mentioned that pensions liabilities and assets reported was a risk due to 
relying on the actuary to provide information. Karen stated that some errors had 
arisen and that one had been amended relating to the asset ceiling calculation. 
A risk that had not been amended was on page 156 relating to pension fund 
accounts and the Authority’s share of that. Members were reassured that the 
Authority was not in control of this, meaning that no errors had taken place 
within the Service. She explained that these issues were as a result of pension 
fund accounts, timing issues and timing changes.  
 
A risk which was mentioned at the planning stage was the valuation of property, 
plant and equipment which the Authority was reliant on valuers for in order to 
support their accounts. Karen advised that all work they had planned to do had 
been completed and she was comfortable with the assurance received.  
 
As the Authority was the lead for National Resilience, Forvis Mazars looked at 
the treatment of National Resilience assets. It was explained that there had 
been an adjustment to the accounts due to the Authority not having these 
assets in its possession at year-end, therefore, this had been removed from the 
accounts. In terms of the income and expenditure position with National 
Resilience monies, it was agreed that the Authority was acting as a principle, 
rather than an agent, meaning that the Authority was responsible for that 
funding.  
 
It was reported that four amendments had been made to the accounts on page 
157 and Members were reassured that none of these changes were particularly 
significant as no errors had been made by the Authority.  
 



Members were advised that when looking at value for money, Karen’s team 
looked for three things – financial sustainability, governance and what measures 
were being implemented to improve services for the public or reduce their costs. 
It was acknowledged that no signs of weakness in the Authority’s arrangements 
had been identified, which was positive for the Service.  
 
Karen Murray concluded that whilst she believed that the Authority had 
arrangements in place to ensure financial sustainability, those arrangements in 
themselves did not make the Authority financially sustainable. This meant that it 
was the Authority’s responsibility to deliver the financial plans in place to stick to 
the budget. Assurance was given that the plans were adequate and would keep 
the Authority financially sustainable. 
 
Councillor Jan Grace thanked Karen Murray for the objective challenge and very 
detailed report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Auditor’s report be noted. 
 

18. Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Approval of Audited Statements  
 
Director of Finance & Procurement, Mike Rea, introduced the report, taking 
Members to page 41 showing the ‘Balance Sheet’ table, noting that the 
reference within the table to ‘Pension Fund’ had been requested to change to 
‘Pension Liability’ following advice from External Auditors.  
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to page 43 of the agenda, under the 
‘Accounting Policies and Roman Numeral V Prior Period Adjustments, Changes 
in Accounting Policies and Errors’. It was proposed this be moved out of 
‘Accounting Policies’ to Note 44 on pages 89 – 90 of the Statement of Accounts. 
 
On page 47 under the ‘Events after the Report Period’ section, the paragraph 
starting ‘The Court of Appeal has recently issued its judgement in the Virgin 
Media Case’ was to be moved to Note 40 within the Statement of Accounts.  
 
Members were advised the final changes were on page 70 under ‘Financial 
Instruments’. The heading ‘PFI liabilities at amortised cost’ was to be removed 
and the totals updated. The balance for ‘Creditors at amortised cost’ was to be 
amended from £6,282 to £5,531 as of 31st March 2024. The ‘Non-financial 
instruments’ was amended from £7,029 to £7,780 as of 31st March 2024. It was 
explained that the figures at the end of 31st March 2023 was also to be restated 
to take into account these amendments. Confirmation was received that the 
overall totals had not changed. A copy of the updated Statement of Accounts 
with the proposed amendments was shared with Members. 
 
Members were informed that the main financial statements in terms of the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, Movement in Reserves 
Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement had not changed as a 
result of these amendments.  
 
Councillor Grace recommended the changes proposed by Mike Rea be adopted 
asked if Members agreed that the updated Statement of Accounts explained by 



Mike were to be reflected in the publicised Statement of Accounts. This action 
was seconded by Councillor Murray and agreed by Members. 
 
The report was presented, noting that the Authority was required to prepare a 
set of annual financial statements in a format that was set out under the relevant 
Accounting Codes and Standards, which must then be approved and signed off 
for publication by the Authority.  
 
Members were advised that the public Statement of Accounts must include any 
certificate or opinion entered by the External Auditor, Forvis Mazars, on whether 
the statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority 
and had been prepared in accordance with the relevant Code of Practice.  
 
The attention of Members was drawn to paragraphs 10 – 25 on pages 11 – 16 
of the report which gave background to the four core financial statements in the 
Statement of Accounts and explained the changes from the figures in the 
previous year. It was also noted that paragraph 20 outlined the Balance Sheet 
movements between 2022-23 and 2023-24 and the movements on the 
Authority’s assets and liabilities.  
 
It was acknowledged that the Code and Regulations required a number of 
notional accounting entries and adjustments that were significant in value to be 
included in the Statement of Accounts, such as a deprecation charge. These 
were notional in nature so that they did not form part of the costs that must be 
funded by the Authority’s approved general fund budget. Mike advised that the 
table on page 12 outlined the 2023-24 general fund outturn position.  
 
Mike explained that the budgeted outturn position had not changed to that 
reported at the Policy and Resources Committee in July 2024. Furthermore, it 
was reported that Appendix B to the report showed the Authority’s ‘Letter of 
Representation’ which set out assurances from the Authority to the Auditor that 
relevant accounting standards had been complied with and gave further 
assurances that the Authority had disclosed all the relevant information to 
support the financial statements.  
 
The report was concluded by Mike advising Members that the accounting team 
was a new team, adopting new roles due to a number of retirements. He was 
pleased to see that an unqualified opinion on the account had been given. Mike 
gave his thanks to the Accounting Team and to the External Auditors for their 
advice they have given the Accounting Team. 
 
Councillor Grace thanked Mike for his report and asked for clarity on page 37, 
paragraph 2 mentioning the local government pension scheme - ‘Any shortfall 
on the Firefighter Pension Schemes is met by grant funding from Central 
Government and the Authority is only required to cover discretionary benefits 
when the pensions are actually paid’. She queried whether this was a huge help 
which Mike advised it was. He explained that a number of years ago, the 
pension scheme was fully funded by the Authority, through individual employee 
pension contributions and employers’ pension contributions. Out of that, the 
Authority had to pay the pensions and commutations of retired firefighters. Mike 
explained that as the number of firefighters reduced, and the number of 



pensioners increased, it became unaffordable for Fire and Rescue Services to 
maintain the pension scheme. It was advised that this was where the 
Government began subsidising Fire & Rescue Services with a pension grant. 
This allowed the Authority to continue to pay the pensions and commutations 
when employees left.  
  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the amendments proposed by the Director of Finance and Procurement 
to be incorporated into the Statement of Accounts be approved; 

 
b) publication of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, attached as Appendix 

A along with the amendments to this report be approved; 
 

c) authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Director of Finance 
& Procurement, as the s151 officer to sign the statement of accounts 
attached as Appendix A including the amendments be delegated; and 

 
d) authority to the Director of Finance & Procurement , as the s151 to sign 

the letter of representation in relation to the 2023/24 accounts, attached 
as Appendix B.be delegated. 

 
19. Internal Audit Progress Report April to January 2025  

 
Director of Finance and Procurement, Mike Rea, introduced the report, stating 
that three audits had been completed up to January 2025, one from the 2024-25 
plan and two from the previous years’ audit plans that were not finalised at the 
time of the annual audit opinion in September 2024. It was advised that the 
remaining work had commenced and would be completed as planned in quarter 
four. This would allow Internal Audit to review how systems and controls had 
operated over the majority of the financial year. Mike explained that the year-
end Internal Audit Plan report would go to Members for their consideration in 
May.  
 
Jonathan Brookman, the lead Internal Auditor, noted that section two on page 
193 of the report detailed the audit work that had been completed up to January 
2025. Members were advised that some work had taken place at the Training 
and Development Academy on the charging model, which was being reviewed. 
It was explained that the current auditing progress and work to be completed in 
the coming months was detailed in section three of the report which was on 
page 195. Jonathan noted that they were awaiting a date from payroll to 
commence the core financial systems reviews. The expenses audit was due to 
start in the coming weeks and it was confirmed that the working papers were set 
up. 
 
Councillor Murray queried whether the charging model was used to calculate 
how much the Authority charged external bodies to use the facilities. Jonathan 
confirmed that this was correct and explained that the costs recovery model was 
being reviewed to ensure all costs relevant had been captured. 
 



RESOLVED that the contents of this report be noted. 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 26 June 2025 
 
 
 
 
 


